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THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS AT ITS
MEETING ON

BCC Mtg. Date: August 22, 2017

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for approval of revised DOCKET NO. 20170069-EI
underground residential distribution tariffs, by | ORDER NO. PSC-2017-0283-TRF-EI
Duke Energy Florida, LLC, ISSUED: July 24, 2017

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

JULIE I. BROWN, Chairman
ART GRAHAM
RONALD A. BRISE
DONALD J. POLMANN

ORDER APPROVING REVISED
UNDERGROUND RESIDENTIAL DISTRIBUTION TARIFFS

BY THE COMMISSION:
Background

On March 30, 2017, Duke Energy Florida, LLC (Duke or Company) filed a petition for
approval of revisions to its underground residential distribution (URD) tariffs. The URD tariffs
apply to new residential subdivisions and represent the additional costs Duke incurs to provide
underground distribution service in place of overhead service. The proposed (legislative version)
URD tariffs are contained in Attachment A of this Order. Duke’s current charges were approved
in Order No. PSC-14-0396-TRF-EI (2014 Order).!

This Commission suspended Duke’s proposed tariffs in Order No. PSC-17-0166-PCO-
EL? Duke responded to Commission staff’s first data request on May 16, 2017. We have
jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.03, 366.04, 366.05, and 366.06, Florida
Statutes (F.S.).

Decision

Rule 25-6.078, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), defines investor-owned utilities’
(I0U) responsibilities for filing updated URD tariffs. Duke has filed the instant petition pursuant
to subsection (3) of the rule, which requires IOUs to file supporting data and analyses for URD
tarifs at least once every three years.

! Order No. PSC-14-0396-TRF-EI, issued July 31, 2014, in Docket No. 140067-EI, In re: Petition for approval of
revised underground distribution tariffs. by Duke Energy Florida, Inc.
% Order No. PSC-17-0166-PCO-EI, issued May 11, 2017, in Docket No, 170069-EL In re: Petition for approval of

revised underground residential distribution tariffs. by Duke Energy Florida, Inc.
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The URD tariffs provide standard charges for underground service in new residential
subdivisions and represent the additional costs, if any, the utility incurs to provide underground
service in place of standard overhead service. The cost of standard overhead construction is
recovered through base rates from all ratepayers. In lieu of overhead construction, customers
have the option of requesting underground facilities. Any additional cost is paid by the customer
as contribution-in-aid-of construction (CIAC). Typically, the URD customer is the developer of a
subdivision.

Traditionally, three standard model subdivision designs have been the basis upon which
each IOU submits URD tariff changes for Commission approval: low density, high density, and a
high density subdivision where dwelling units take service at ganged meter pedestals (groups of
meters at the same physical location). Examples of this last subdivision type include mobile
home and recreational vehicle parks. While actual construction may differ from the model
subdivisions, the model subdivisions are designed to reflect average overhead and underground
subdivisions.

Table 1 shows the current and proposed URD differentials for the low density, high
density, and ganged meter subdivisions. The charges shown are per-lot charges.

Table 1
Comparison of URD Differential per Lot

Current Differential | Proposed Differential
Low Density $768 $694°
High Density $459 $403
Ganged Meter $211 $158

Source: 2014 Order and 2017 Petition

As shown in Table 1, the proposed URD differentials show a decrease for all model
subdivisions. The calculations of the proposed URD charges include updated labor and material
costs, as well as updated operational costs.

Updated Labor and Material Costs

The installation costs of both overhead and underground facilities include the labor and
material costs to provide primary, secondary, and service distribution lines, as well as
transformers. The cost to provide overhead service also includes poles. The cost to provide
underground service includes the cost of trenching and backfilling. Duke reevaluated each
subdivision design to determine if the designs still met current construction standards for the
National Electric Safety Code (NESC) and Duke. According to Duke, all subdivision designs
had minor modifications to meet NESC and Duke standards. Duke reported that it upgraded
certain padmounted transformers in the underground designs, resulting in a minor increase in the
differential cost.

? $694 is calculated as follows: $408 (Table 2) + $286 (Table 3) = $694.
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Labor and material costs decreased from 2014 to 2017. Duke explained that material
costs have fluctuated marginally, i.e., plus or minus five percent; thus, the decrease in labor cost
is the primary driver in cost reduction. Overhead construction continues to be performed by
Duke employees and underground construction continues to be performed by contractors. Labor
rates for Duke employees have remained relatively flat; the decrease is due to a decrease in
Duke’s other (i.e., non-pension) post-employment benefit plan. Other post-employment benefits
do not include pension, but may include healthcare or life insurance premiums. In response to
Commission staff’s data request, Duke explained that its predecessor company’s (Progress
Energy Florida, Inc.) benefit plan was harmonized, i.e., blended, with Duke’s plan, resulting in a
plan amendment which reduced benefits for a four-year period beginning in the fourth quarter of
2014.

Contractor labor costs decreased due to the move from hourly pricing to unit-based
pricing. Duke explained that hourly pricing compensates contractors for the duration to complete
the work, including, for example, any unforeseen delays. Under unit-based pricing, contractors
are compensated based on fixed prices for specific work; therefore, contractors absorb the cost of
any unforeseen delays.

Loading factors decreased from 2014 to 2017. The Design and Project Management
loading factor decreased from 17.90 to 13.90 percent of labor. The Management and Supervision
loading factor decreased from 35.67 to 28.86 percent of labor. Both factors decreased because
the investment in distribution costs increased at a greater rate than the actual management and
supervision costs.

Table 2 below compares total 2014 and 2017 labor and material costs for the three
subdivisions. As Table 2 shows, the total labor and material cost differentials decreased for all
three model subdivisions because the cost of underground construction decreased at a greater
rate than the cost of overhead construction.

Table 2
Labor and Material Costs per Lot

I 2014 Costs | 2017 Costs | Difference
Low Density
Underground Labor/material Costs $1,654 $1,477 (8177)
Overhead Labor/material Costs $1,168 $1,069 (899)
Per lot Differential $486 $408 (378)
High Density
Underground Labor/material Costs $1,309 $1,181 ($128)
Overhead Labor/material Costs $946 $865 (381)
Per lot Differential $363 8316 ($47)
Ganged Meter
Underground Labor/material Costs 8753 $686 (867)
Overhead Labor/material Costs $627 $609 ($18)
Per lot Differential $126 $77 (349)

Source: 2014 Order and 2017 Petition
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Updated Operational Costs

Rule 25-6.078(4), F.A.C., requires that the differences in net present value (NPV) of
operational costs between overhead and underground systems, including average historical storm
restoration costs over the life of the facilities, be included in the URD charge. The inclusion of
the operational cost is intended to capture longer term costs and benefits of undergrounding.

Operational costs include operations and maintenance costs and capital costs and
represent the cost differential between maintaining and operating an underground versus an
overhead system over the life of the facilities. The inclusion of the storm restoration cost in the
URD differential lowers the differential, since an underground distribution system generally
incurs less damage than an overhead system as a result of a storm, and therefore, less restoration
costs when compared to an overhead system. Duke’s operational costs, last updated for the 2014
filing, represent a five-year average (2012 — 2016). The methodology used by Duke in this filing
for calculating the NPV of operational costs was approved in Order No. PSC-12-0348-TRF-EL*

Duke’s NPV calculation used a 34-year life of the facilities and a 6.80 percent discount
rate. We note that operational costs may vary among IOUs as a result of differences in size of
service territory, miles of coastline, regions subject to extreme winds, age of the distribution
system, or construction standards.

Table 3 below compares the 2014 and 2017 NPV calculations of operational and storm
restoration cost differentials between overhead and underground systems on a per lot basis. As
Table 3 shows, there are minor differences in the differentials from 2014 to 2017.

Table 3
NPV of Operational Costs Differential per Lot

l 2014 Calculation | 2017 Calculation | Difference
Low Density
Underground NPV - Operational Costs $1,022 $1,189 $167
Overhead NPV - Operational Costs $741 $903 $162
Per lot Differential $282 $286 $4
| High Density
Underground NPV - Operational Costs $520 - $605 $85
Overhead NPV - Operational Costs $424 $517 $93
Per lot Differential $96 $87 ($9)
Ganged Meter
Underground NPV - Operational Costs $400 $466 $66
Overhead NPV - Operational Costs $315 $385 $70
Per lot Differential $85 $81 (84)

Source: 2014 and 2017 Petitions

* Order No. PSC-12-0348-TRF-EI, issued July 5, 2012, in Docket No. 110293-EI, In re; Petition for approval of
revised underground residential distribution tariffs, by Progress Energy Florida. Inc.
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Other Proposed Tariff Changes

In addition to the proposed tariff changes discussed above, Duke proposed modifications
to the charges and credits for feeder mains within the subdivision, customer-provided trenching
and backfilling, new underground service laterals from overhead distribution systems, and for the
conversion of existing service laterals from overhead to underground. Factors which contributed
to the changes include the updated labor and material charges. In addition, Duke proposed a
change in language in the construction contract’s facility charge from cost-specific information
to a description of the costs themselves.

Conclusion

This Commission has reviewed Duke’s proposed URD tariffs and associated charges, its
accompanying work papers, and its responses to Commission staff’s data request. We find that
the proposed URD tariffs and associated charges are reasonable. Therefore, Duke’s proposed
URD tariffs and associated charges as shown in Attachment A are hereby approved, effective
July 13, 2017.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Duke Energy Florida, LLC’s
proposed underground residential distribution tariffs and associated charges, as discussed in the
body of this Order, are hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that the effective date of Duke Energy Florida, LLC’s tariff revisions shall be
July 13, 2017. Tt is further

ORDERED that if a protest is filed within 21 days of issuance of the Order, the tariffs
shall remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending resolution of the protest.
It is further

ORDERED that if no timely protest is filed, this docket shall be closed upon the issuance
of a Consummating Order.
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By ORDER of the Florida Public Service: Commission this 24th day of July, 2017.

CARI OTTAb S]AUF ER.
Commission Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission:
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
‘Tallahassee, Florida 32399
{850) 413-6770
‘www.floridapsc.com

‘Copies furmished: A ‘gopy of this ‘document is
‘provided to the ‘parties of record at the time of
issuance and, if applicable; interested persons.

MAD
"NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS.

The Florida Public Service: Commission is required by Section 120,569(1), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties-of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders:
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and
time - limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an
‘administrative heating or Jud1c1al review will be granited of résult in the relief sought.

Mediation may be avmlab!e on 4 case-by-case basis. 1f medlatmn is conducted it does
not affect a substantially interested person's right to-a hearing,

The Commission's decision on this tariff is intérim in nature and will become final, unless

4 person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed action filesa. petition for a
formal proceeding; in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This
petition must be received by the Office of Commission. Clerk; 2540 Shumard Oak Boulcvard :
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on August 14, 2017.

In the absence of such a petition, this .'O'rder.ﬁsﬁalllibecome; final ‘and effective upon the: -
issuance of & Consummating Order,

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance date of this order is
‘considered abandoned unless it satisfies the- foregoing conditions and ‘is renewed within the

specified protest period.
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3 % ENERGY. ANCELS SEVERTES) ;wmmnmm? sﬁmamnt&%m aM3

{2} Contribulion by Applicant.
{3} Sehedule of Charges:

Company starsiard design underground residential distrbiction 130240 voll single-phase service {see
atso Part 11.0371)

To subdivisions with a density of 1.0 or ware

l bt less than six {6 cwelling units per sore STBHAGE 00 per dwelling unit
To subxlivisions with & density of six (8} or more

[ dwiiing units per acre ., SAESAN. 00 per dwellirg unit
To subrdivisions with a density of
six {8) or rore dhweling ity pec acpe taking service

l st ganged meter pedestals : $EK L8 B0 per dwellivg unit
To medfi-coupancy bulidings. See Part 1102}

by The above oosfs are based upon wmngements thal will peomit serving the local underground
distributivns sysiem within the subdiision from overhexd feader mains. I feader mains within e
subdhdsion we deemed necessary by the Company o provide andior maintsin adequate senios
and are required by the Applicant or & povemmental sgency o be instalied undergrourd, the
Appicant shall pay the Company the aversge  differential cost betwoan such undierground feader
‘mains within the subdivision and equivalent overhend feader maing as follows:

Three-phase primary main or feeder charge per trench-foot within subdivision:
UG, ~ Underground, DK, - Overhead)

HHDAWG UG v #10AWGOH ST Doper foot
SOOMCRI UG ve. 335 JCM O.H $11 4288per foot
1000 MCM UG, vs. 795 MM OH . S5 per oot

The above costs are based on underground feeder construction using the divect buriat method. If
oorchilt is required, the foliowing additionud chargels) wili apply:

2inch condult S L Dooer ook
4 irch conduit $8.353. 4000y foot
8 inch coreduit $5ei35 (8par fook
Conbsier itig - Singhe phase tw;‘imm
Cabla pulling —~ 3 phase small wire SR Fpear fouk
Cable puling — 3 phase feeder, Sl B3per foot

The above casts o not require the use of pad-mounted switchpean's), terminal polels), pulf bowes or
feeder splices. if such faciiities sre required, a differentisl cost for same will be determined by the
LCompary on an indivitdual basis and wsided to charges dalermined above,

o) Credits {nat to excead the "average diferentisl cosls™ stated above) will be allowed where, by mutuat

agreewment, the Apphcant provides renching and tackflling for the use of the Company’s. faclities in
Seu of a porfion of the cash payment desoribed above, These oredits, based on the Lompary's design

drawings, are
anwand‘er%mwday&ysim

{ for each. Foot of Trench . . $3BRZAY,
Bervice Laterals,

! for each Foot of Trench : , $R86251

{Continued on Next Page}

ISSUED BY: Javier .t Portuondo, Bivecior, Rates 8 Regulatory Strategy ~ FL
| EFFECTIVE: Julpllivadsd
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FaESoT |
{3) Point of Delivery:

The point of delivery shall b determined by the Company and will be an the font haf of the side of the
buliding that is nearest the paint at which the undergroand secsondary sleciric supply is available to the
property.  The Company wilt nat install & serdoe on the apposite side of the building where the
underground sevondary eleciric sipply is avallshie to the property. The poind of delivery wilt only be
a&mdm&emdﬂ&ehwﬁﬂmbymdmpﬁnn The Applicont. shatf pay the estimated fult cost of
servic | ¢ tongth raquired n of that which would have been reedid tn reach e Company's
designated point of service.

{4} Logation of Meter and Socket:

The Applicant shall install 3 meter socket at the point designated by the Company in socordance with: the
Company’s specificalions. Every effrt shall be made to locade the meter socket in unobstrocied areas in
arder that fhe metar can be read without going through fences, efc.

5} Development of Sulxdidsions:
The above charges are based on reasorably full use of the land being developed. Whaere the Tompany
:smmmmmmmfmmswmmmmsms@mmw
1 where service will not be required for at least two (2) years, the Cormpany may require 3
-depmﬂ&omhwmmmmmmmmm This deposit, to guaraniee performance,
will be based on the estimated total cost of such factities rather than the differential cost. The amount of
the deposit, without interest, in excess of any charges for underground sarvice will be relumed o the
Applicant on & prorata basis 98 quartery infervals on the basis of insislistions o new cuslomers, Moy
portion of such depasit remaining urvefunded, sfter fve {5} years from fhe date the Company is first ready
to render service from the extension, will be redsined by the company.

{8} Relocation or Removat of Existing Fasiliies:
HMWmWMMmmwmwamngWMWde&mﬁm
faciiies in the inplementation of these Rules, all comts theres? shall be bome exclusively by the

Applicart.  These costs shall indlude costs of relocation or removst, the in-place value (less satvage) of
the facilities. 50 removed, and any additional costs due to existing landscaping. pavernsnt o unususd

{7} Cther Prosisions:
¥ sl compaciion is requined by the Applicant ol Swalions whers Company frenching is done, an
ackditional charge may be added i e charges set forthin this {ariff. The chape wil be estimated based

o the Applicant's compaction wmﬁmns
1104 UNDERGROUND SERVICE LATERALS FROM ELECTRI DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS.
{1} Mew Underground Service Laterals:

When requesied by the Applicant, the Croenpany will install underground service btarals from owerhead
sysiems to newly constructed residential iniidings comtaining jess than five (3) separate dwelling units.

{2} Conbitwiion by Applicant:

{3} The Appicant shall pay the Company the following average diferential nost betwesn an overhead
sarvice and an underground service laderal:

For Secvior Laberal up to 80 feet \ FARRLIE 00
For each foot over BD fest up to 30D feet .o S OO i B0t

Servioe laterals. i evpess of 300 feet shall be based on a specific cost estimate.

it} Credis will be sfivwed where, by medual agreemwent, the Applicant provides benching and
backfiling in ancordance with the Company specifications and for the use of the Cumpany
faciites, in feu of & portion of the cash payment described sbove. These credils, based on the
Company's design drawings., ane as follows:
For each Foot of Trench 5 88281

The provisions of Paragraphs 11.03(3) and 11.03(4) are also applicable.

fCantinued an Hext F’m

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Director, Rates & Regulatory $trategy - FL
| EFFECTIVE: dubyddnaisid
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ﬁ%“:‘ gﬁé&@% cELS AIFATEEITH REVISED SHEETNO, 4115
4105  UNDERGROUND SERVICE LATERALS REPLACING EXISTING RESIDENTIAL OVERHEAD SERVICES:

owerhead fines as replacements. for existing overhead services o exdsting residential bulidings contsining
less than five {5) separite dweling units.
Reamrangament of Servce BEntraroe:

Thie Applicant shall be responsible for any necassary mearanging of his existing elevitc service enfrance
facilies o aceomvodate the proposed undergrours! service lderal 1 accordance with the Companys
specificalions.

Travching:
The Applicard shall also peovide, at no cost to the Company, a sultable trench and perform the backiling
and any lndscaping. paverent, or other suitable repairs. If the Applicant requests the Company o supply

the trench or remove any additions! equigyment other than the Service Lateral, the change o the Applicant
For this work shall be based on a speolfic oost ssiimate,

Contritaiion by Applicant
“The charge exchuding trenching costs shalt be as foliows:
For Service Lsberat SRR 0D per servine:

106 UNDERGROURD DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES TO MULTIPLE-OCCUPARCY RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS:
{1} Avaiisbity:

Undergrocnd electic datibution facdies may be nslaled within the et of land upon which wultiple-
aceupansy residential bulidings contatring five (5) or more separais dwelling units will be consirasted.

12} Contribution by Apphicant:
There will be no cordsibuticny fom the Applicant so jong as the Company is free o corstruct the extensiar in
the most econprrical manrer, and reasorably full use is made of the tract of land upon witich: the rvattiphe.
oy buildings will be sonsiructed. Cther condilions wil recuine & enndribuion fiom the Applicant.

{3} Responsibity of Applicant:

{3) Fumish detsis and specifications of the propased bullding or complex of tuildings. The Corrpany wilf
use these in the design of e electric distrixtion fadities required to render service.,

b Where the Corvpany determines that fransformers are 1o be lonated inside the hullding, the Applicant
shall provide:

i The wault or vaults necessary for the tansformers and the associsted enuipment, indliding the

§il. The necessary raceways or condull for the Company's supply tables from the waull or waulls fo a

suitable point five (53 feet culside the bullding in acoordance with the Company's plans and

il Cornduits undemeath ol nildings when requined for the Compary’s supply cables. Such conduits
shafl extend five {5) feet beyord the edge of the bulidings for joiving to the Company's facilifies.

iw. The senfoe emfrance oorviuchors and reoeways. from the Applicards sevice equipment i the
designated point of defivery within e vault

{Continved on Next Page}

1SSUED BY: Javier J. Portuondo, Director, Rates & Regulatory Strategy - FL
| EFFECTIVE: Jubyilpaiihd
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‘ DUKE SECTION NO. I

Fee’ ENERGY. SROsmE S0 47

1205 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT:
{1} GENERAL:
Upen acceptance by the Applicart of the binding oost estimale. the Applicant shall exscute 3 pontract with the
Company o parforn the construction of the undarground disiibution feolfities. Thi contract shall specify the
Pype and character of systam fo be provided; establish the Fmﬁﬂy@samebbemdwwpﬁmmm
commencement of construciion;, specify detalls of conskruniion 1 be perfermed by Applicant. f any, and
mmsmymwmmmmmsmmmmmmpmwm
{2y FACILITY CHARGE:
Charge=  Remaining nat book vakue of existing veerbead facities io be revoeed;
pius, rernoval oost of exdsting ovedhead facilfies:
mikis,  salvage waiue of exdsting overhead facllifes;

plus, estmatad  oonstuchion cost of underground faciifes ncluding
wﬂe&gmmdm@e@sﬂums@ar@da&mmwﬁasummd

delivery for g serioe

mitsus,  estmated construcion cost of everhead facliies inciuding overtwgd

e hnetmmtvmeufmemﬂw&
Wmmwmmmmm

3 CONSTRUCTION BY APPLICANT:

1t agreed upan by both the Applicant and the Company, the Applicant may construct or install pordions of e
underground sysieny as fong as such work meets Be Company'’s engineering and construction. standards.
The Compary Wi own and maintn the completed dsiibuton Tedities upon: acveping the system as
‘operational. The type of sysiem provided witt be determined by the Company’s standards.

Any faciibes provided by the Applicant will be inspeciad by Company inspecices prior 1o aoseptance. Any
deficiencies disvonvered as 3 result of these inspections wilt be comected by the Applicant af his sole experse,
itduding the costs incured by perfoeming the inspeciions. Corrections must be miade i a firely manner by
the Applicant. otferwise the Company wil urderisie the carection and bill the Applicant for 3l oosts of such
covrection. These costs shalf be additionat to the odginat birdding estinate.

ISSUED BY: Javier J. Portusndo, Director, Rates & Regulatory Strategy — FU
| EFFECTIVE: July30.30%4
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FACSIMILE

Date: 7/24/2017

To: Clerk, Board of County Commissioners, Orange County
From: Office of Commission Clerk

Subject:

This fax was generated by the Florida Public Service Commission's Case
Management System. Your e-mail address of record is unavailable; therefore,
multiple attempts will be made to fax this document. Please do not report a fax
failure. If all attempts fail, you will automatically be served a copy of the
document via U.S. mail.

To receive electronic service of future documents, you must provide your e-mail
address to the Office of Commission Clerk at clerk@psc.state.fl.us. If thereis a
request to update the information in the Master Commission Directory, such
changes should be submitted by an official company representative on a Change
of Information on Regulated Utility form, which is available from the
Commission's website at www.floridapsc.com, under Utility Regulation.

Received by: Clerk of BCC July 24, 2017 JK
c: County Mayor

Commissioner Districts 2, 3 & 6 only

County Administrator

Utilities Department Director Ray Hanson
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